

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	20-TA003443AJ, Coquina Beach Drainage Improvement Phase II	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BIDSYNC _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Abby Jenkins	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	October 13, 2020	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with American Pipeline Construction, LLC for the provision of Coquina Beach Drainage Improvement Phase II.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The Scope of Work for the Coquina Beach Drainage Improvement Phase II will consist of improvements to the parking area from the southern park entrance to the end of the northern park entrance. The parking areas will be constructed of pervious concrete. An underdrain system has been designed to control groundwater as well as storm water runoff.

The solicitation was advertised on August 11, 2020 on the Manatee County website and Bid Sync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- | | |
|---|--|
| 1. American Pipeline Construction, LLC, Miami, FL | 5. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL |
| 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL | 6. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL |
| 3. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL | 7. Westra Construction Corp, Palmetto, FL |
| 4. Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, North Venice, FL | |

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

American Pipeline Construction, LLC, was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to American Pipeline Construction, LLC.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	303-6005723-534000 Tourist Development Tax Fund
COST	\$3,447,313.77	FUNDS VERIFIED	yes

BID FORM A
Ifbc No. 20-TA003443AJ
COQUINA BEACH DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
BID "A" Based on Completion Time of 360 Calendar Days
COQUINA BEACH DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	MERICAN PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION LLC		Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc		Woodruff & Sons, Inc		AJAX Paving Industries of Florida, Inc		Gator Grading & Paving LLC		Cobb Site Development, Inc.		Westra Construction Corp		
					UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	
PARKING LOT																			
1.	101-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 321,000.00	\$ 321,000.00	\$ 177,115.44	\$ 177,115.44	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 271,600.00	\$ 271,600.00	\$ 331,272.06	\$ 331,272.06	\$ 585,000.00	\$ 585,000.00	
2.	102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 16,806.74	\$ 16,806.74	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 66,323.66	\$ 66,323.66	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	
3.	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	4,881	LF	\$ 1.90	\$ 9,273.90	\$ 5.10	\$ 24,893.10	\$ 1.86	\$ 9,078.66	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,202.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,524.00	\$ 2.54	\$ 12,397.74	\$ 1.90	\$ 9,273.90	
4.	104-18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	2	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 275.24	\$ 550.48	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 320.72	\$ 641.44	\$ 98.00	\$ 196.00	
5.	110-2-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	9	AC	\$ 560.00	\$ 5,012.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 219,275.00	\$ 6,018.44	\$ 53,865.04	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 26,850.00	\$ 240,307.50	\$ 2,947.58	\$ 26,380.84	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 84,577.50	
6.	120-6	EMBANKMENT	490	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 19,110.00	\$ 11.93	\$ 5,845.70	\$ 42.00	\$ 20,580.00	\$ 386.00	\$ 189,434.00	\$ 136.32	\$ 66,796.80	\$ 21.00	\$ 10,290.00	
7.	GR-1	EMBEDDED RING INFILTRATION KIT (ERIK)	11	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 455.37	\$ 5,009.07	\$ 42.00	\$ 462.00	
8.	GR-2	8" PERVIOUS CONCRETE	28,656	SY	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,149,185.75	\$ 63.20	\$ 1,811,047.19	\$ 81.98	\$ 2,349,203.30	\$ 77.00	\$ 2,206,512.00	\$ 75.78	\$ 2,171,537.28	\$ 91.33	\$ 2,617,135.13	\$ 74.90	\$ 2,146,320.17	
9.	GR-5	RECYCLED MATERIAL WHEEL STOP	713	EA	\$ 114.00	\$ 81,282.00	\$ 97.20	\$ 69,303.60	\$ 106.19	\$ 75,713.47	\$ 100.00	\$ 71,300.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 45,632.00	\$ 109.21	\$ 77,866.73	\$ 104.00	\$ 74,152.00	
10.	425-1-541	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, <10' (Relocate)	1	EA	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 5,743.14	\$ 5,743.14	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 3,684.77	\$ 3,684.77	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	
11.	425-2-041	MANHOLES, P-7, <10	1	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 4,325.88	\$ 4,325.88	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 3,514.96	\$ 3,514.96	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 2,825.00	
12.	430-175-124	PIPE CULVERT, RCP, 24" STORM	23	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 149.66	\$ 3,442.18	\$ 285.00	\$ 6,555.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 2,599.00	\$ 75.41	\$ 1,734.43	\$ 71.00	\$ 1,633.00	
13.	440-1-10	UNDERDRAIN TYPE II, 6", W BOLD AND GOLD MEDIA	5,544	LF	\$ 54.00	\$ 299,376.00	\$ 45.15	\$ 250,311.60	\$ 45.19	\$ 250,533.36	\$ 53.00	\$ 293,832.00	\$ 49.64	\$ 275,204.16	\$ 47.21	\$ 261,732.24	\$ 65.60	\$ 363,686.40	
14.	440-73-2	UNDERDRAIN SOLID ADS 6" PIPE	288	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 13,824.00	\$ 26.06	\$ 7,505.28	\$ 50.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 116.30	\$ 33,494.40	\$ 32.48	\$ 9,354.24	\$ 24.00	\$ 6,912.00	
15.	520-2-05	CONCRETE CURB, 12" Wide Ribbon Curb (HEADER CURB), 8"	12,611	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 189,165.00	\$ 21.15	\$ 266,722.65	\$ 22.42	\$ 282,738.62	\$ 19.00	\$ 239,609.00	\$ 22.47	\$ 283,369.17	\$ 15.37	\$ 193,831.07	\$ 24.60	\$ 310,230.60	
16.	522-1	SIDEWALK CONCRETE 4" MANATEE COUNTY (5' WIDE)	27	SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 74.81	\$ 2,019.87	\$ 54.00	\$ 1,458.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 1,566.00	\$ 59.46	\$ 1,605.42	\$ 47.50	\$ 1,282.50	
17.	527-2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	20	SF	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 47.20	\$ 944.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 35.89	\$ 717.80	\$ 46.50	\$ 930.00	
18.	550-60-511	RELOCATE SWING GATES	2	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 824.98	\$ 1,649.96	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,414.70	\$ 2,829.40	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	
19.	700-1-50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	16	EA	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 147.49	\$ 2,359.84	\$ 208.00	\$ 3,328.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 1,808.00	\$ 250.84	\$ 4,013.44	\$ 144.00	\$ 2,304.00	
20.	711-11-101	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	13,121	LF	\$ 1.76	\$ 23,092.96	\$ 1.90	\$ 24,929.90	\$ 2.06	\$ 27,029.26	\$ 1.50	\$ 19,681.50	\$ 2.07	\$ 27,160.47	\$ 1.85	\$ 24,273.85	\$ 2.00	\$ 26,242.00	
21.	711-11-401	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, BLUE, SOLID, 6"	148	LF	\$ 5.50	\$ 814.00	\$ 4.35	\$ 643.80	\$ 4.72	\$ 698.56	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 6.48	\$ 959.04	\$ 10.27	\$ 1,519.96	\$ 4.60	\$ 680.80	
22.	711-11-460	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, BLUE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	4	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 353.98	\$ 1,415.92	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 259.07	\$ 1,036.28	\$ 637.84	\$ 2,551.36	\$ 345.00	\$ 1,380.00	
23.	TR-1	TREE REMOVAL (87)	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 172,108.84	\$ 172,108.84	\$ 205,000.00	\$ 205,000.00	\$ 107,500.00	\$ 107,500.00	\$ 18,170.60	\$ 18,170.60	\$ 141,000.00	\$ 141,000.00	
24.	TR-2	TREE PLANTING WITH IRRIGATION (87)	1	LS	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 45,689.78	\$ 45,689.78	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 50,160.00	\$ 50,160.00	\$ 158,932.37	\$ 158,932.37	\$ 44,900.00	\$ 44,900.00	
25.	PK-1	RELOCATE BOLLARDS	896	EA	\$ 45.00	\$ 40,320.00	\$ 92.20	\$ 82,611.20	\$ 46.10	\$ 41,305.60	\$ 68.00	\$ 60,928.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 59,136.00	\$ 66.86	\$ 59,906.56	\$ 146.00	\$ 130,816.00	
					Subtotal	\$ 3,133,921.61		\$ 3,394,772.04		\$ 3,538,898.92		\$ 3,712,786.00		\$ 3,812,877.30		\$ 3,952,195.94		\$ 3,956,143.87	
TOTAL BASE BID "A" BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 360 CALENDAR DAYS						\$ 3,133,921.61		\$ 3,394,772.04		\$ 3,538,898.92		\$ 3,712,786.00		\$ 3,812,877.30		\$ 3,952,195.94		\$ 3,956,143.87	
CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (10% OF TOTAL BASE BID (Used only with County Approval))					10%	\$ 313,392.16	10%	\$ 339,477.20	10%	\$ 353,889.89	10%	\$ 371,278.60	10%	\$ 381,287.73	10%	\$ 395,219.59	10%	\$ 395,614.39	
TOTAL OFFER (Bid "A") WITH 10% CONTRACT CONTINGENCY(Based On A Completion Time Of 360 Calendar Days)						\$ 3,447,313.77		\$ 3,734,249.25		\$ 3,892,788.81		\$ 4,084,064.60		\$ 4,194,165.03		\$ 4,347,415.53		\$ 4,351,758.26	

Bidder Name: _____

Authorized Signature: _____